
 

 

 
Date of issue: 7th November, 2011  

 
  

MEETING  OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 (Councillors M S Mann (Chair), Basharat, Davis, Haines, 

Minhas, Munawar, O'Connor, Plenty and Smith ) 
  
DATE AND TIME: TUESDAY, 15TH NOVEMBER, 2011 AT 6.30 PM 
  
VENUE: COUNCIL CHAMBER, TOWN HALL, BATH ROAD, 

SLOUGH 
  
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER: 
(for all enquiries) 

TERESA CLARK 
 
(01753) 875018 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda. 

 
RUTH BAGLEY 
Chief Executive 

 
 
 

AGENDA 

 
PART 1 

 
AGENDA 
ITEM 

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 Apologies for absence.   
  

CONSTITUTIONAL MATTERS 
 

1.   Declarations of Interest 
 

  



 
AGENDA 
ITEM 

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 

 

 (Members are reminded of their duty to declare 
personal and personal prejudicial interests in 
matters coming before this meeting as set out in the 
Local Code of Conduct). 
 

  

2.   Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 11th October, 
2011 
 

1 - 10 All 

 SCRUTINY ISSUES 
 

3.   Member Questions 
 

 All 

 (An opportunity for Committee Members to ask 
questions of the relevant Director/ Assistant 
Director, relating to pertinent, topical issues 
affecting their Directorate – maximum of 10 minutes 
allocated). 
 

  

4.   Project Performance and Financial Reporting for 
2010/11 
 

11 - 38 All 

5.   Heart of Slough-  REPORT TO FOLLOW 
 

- All 

6.   Localism Bill 
 

39 - 48 All 

7.   Consideration of reports marked to be noted/for 
information: 
 
Equalities Act 2010 
 

49 - 52 All 

 (The Committee will consider any reports marked to be 
noted/for information and determine whether future 
scrutiny is considered necessary:  maximum of 5 
minutes allocated). 
 

  

8.   Forward Work Programme 
 

53 - 54 All 

9.   Attendance Record 
 

55 - 56 All 

10.   Date of Next Meeting- 6th December 2011 - - 
 

 Press and Public  

   
You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public, as an 
observer. You will however be asked to leave before the Committee considers any items in 
the Part II agenda. Special facilities may be made available for disabled or non-English 
speaking persons. Please contact the Democratic Services Officer shown above for 
furthers details. 

 



 

 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee – Meeting held on Tuesday, 11th October, 
2011. 

 
Present:-  Councillors M S Mann (Chair), Basharat, Davis, Minhas, Munawar, 

O'Connor, Plenty and Smith 
  

Also present under Rule 30:- Councillors Grewal, Long, Rasib and Swindlehurst 

  

Apologies for Absence:- Councillor Haines 
 

 
PART I 

 
29. Declaration of Interest  

 
None were received. 
 

30. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 11th October, 2011  
 
The minutes of the last meeting held on 11th October, 2011 were approved as 
a correct record. 
 

31. Member Questions  
 
None were received. 
 

32. Highway Changes in Chalvey  
 
Gillian Ralphs, Assistant Director, Transport and Planning, introduced three 
Officers from Thames Water who gave a presentation detailing the current 
position on the replacement of water mains in Chalvey.  The Committee was 
advised that the scheme was necessary to increase the security of the water 
supply in the Chalvey area by reducing leakage and reducing the number of 
bursts and future disruption from repairs.  It was noted that £1.5m had been 
invested and this was one of the first schemes to replace full mains in the 
Thames Valley Region.  The Committee noted the detail of the construction 
programme for Chalvey Road West and that final testing and commissioning 
excavations had prevented the Council from taking the site over, therefore a 
10 day extension was necessary so that the site could be completely cleared.   
 
The Assistant Director emphasised that the works being carried out by 
Thames Water were completely separate and unconnected to the 
experimental road proposals for 
[...]
e budget would therefore be closely 
monitored via the monthly financial management reports. Updated budget 

Page 4



 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 11.10.11 

 

information, including savings achieved, would be reported to Cabinet 
throughout the financial year. 
 
In the ensuing debate the Committee discussed a number if issues including 
the recurring under spend, the use of zero based budgets and the risk in 
relying too heavily on the Voluntary Sector.  The Officer was asked whether in 
the current economic climate it was likely that there would be  a positive take 
up by staff in terms of requests for Voluntary Redundancy or Early Retirement 
and was advised that it was likely a number of staff in their later years may 
wish to benefit from current pension provisions. It was confirmed that it was 
unlikely there would be any forced redundancies at this stage. 
 
In response to a question regarding the Council’s debt position, the Officer 
advised that a lot of social care debt had accrued over the years which had 
been difficult to collect but tools would now be put in place to collect this. 
 
Resolved- That the Committee note the recommendations that will be 
considered by  Cabinet at its meeting on 17th October, 2011. 
 

34. Project Performance and Financial Reporting for 2010/11  
 
Emma Foy, Acting Head of Finance, outlined a report setting out the Council’s 
overall performance from delivery of service to financial management 
covering the period up to and including August 2011 against the Council’s 
Gold projects and revenue and capital monitoring position.   
 
The Officer provided a summary on the projects and advised that the 2011 
Census project had now been completed.  Of the 9 remaining active projects, 
5 had been assessed as having an overall green status, 3 had an overall 
amber status and none had an overall red status.  The recently added 
Safeguarding Improvement Plan had not yet been allocated a RAG status.   
 
The Committee noted the detail of the various projects within the report and 
asked a number of questions.  A particular concern was raised regarding the 
significant PPRG savings targets identified for learning disability budgets as 
this was a frontline service.  The Officer advised that she would provide 
further information and this would be circulated to all Committee Members 
through the Democratic Services Officer.  In relation to the school places in 
Slough Gold project, a Member asked for further information on which schools 
would expand in future and he also questioned why it was necessary to send 
so many children to schools out of the Borough.  The Officer advised that she 
would discuss this matter with the Strategic Director, Education and Children’s 
Services and circulate further details to all Committee Members. 
 
Resolved - That the Committee note the recommendations that will be 

considered by  Cabinet at its meeting on 17th October, 2011 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 11.10.11 

 

35. Sustainable Community Strategy- Refresh  
 
Tracey Luck, Head of Policy and Communications, outlined a report setting 
out the draft refreshed Sustainable Community Strategy (SCS) which would 
be considered by Cabinet at its meeting on 17th October, 2011. 
 
The Committee was advised that it was necessary to refresh the SCS so that 
the overall strategic direction and long term vision for the Borough would be 
sufficiently articulated and coordinated, to meet the needs of the Borough’s 
communities.  It was noted that the Government had decided to repeal the 
duty to prepare a SCS but local authorities were still expected to work with 
partners and local communities to develop shared strategies for what they 
needed to improve in their areas.  A decision had therefore been taken to 
review Slough’s SCR and take into account a number of issues such as 
economic changes, the emerging emphasis on community engagement and 
responsibility, and the removal of the
[...]
Strategy.  The Officer 
discussed the practice of other Authorities placing their clients into temporary 
housing in Slough and the implications of this. It was noted that letters had 
been sent to the relevant authorities reminding them of their duty to inform 
Slough BC whenever this happened and to take necessary steps to return the 
applicant to their own borough.  
 
In the ensuing debate Members raised a number of comments and questions 
of detail.  The Officer confirmed that in relation to the Single Accommodation 
Rate, there were a number of exceptions to the rule whereby a person under 
the age of 35 yrs could only claim £73.85 each week and it was agreed that 
the Officers would forward further details to Committee Members.  Members 
discussed the current position regarding DHP and the Officer advised that the 
increase in the allocation of money from the previous year would not cover 
requirements because 286 people under the age of 35 had been affected. It 
was confirmed that the Dept of work and Pensions would not allocate more 
money and the Council would have to find any additional funds needed.  
 
The Committee was concerned that other Authorities were repeatedly placing 
people in emergency private rented accommodation in Slough and appeared 
not to be adhering to the required procedures. It was agreed that this concern 
should be addressed by Cabinet. 

 

Resolved- 
 

(a) That the report be noted. 
(b) That Cabinet be recommended to examine the current position 

regarding the placement by other Local Authorities of individuals into 
emergency private rented accommodation within Slough, and the 
resulting impact on services. 

 
39. Consideration of reports marked to be noted/for information  

 
None were received. 
 

40. Forward Work Programme  
 
The forward work programme was noted and updated as follows: 
 

• Highway Changes in Chalvey- update report -17th January 2012. 
 

• Procurement of Transactional Services for Slough Borough Council- 
update report- 6th December, 2011. 

 

• Right to Buy Scheme- 17th January 2012 
 
 
 

Page 9



 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 11.10.11 

 

41. Attendance Record  
 
Resolved- That the report be noted. 
 

42. Date of Next Meeting- 15th November, 2011  
 
The next meeting of the Committee would be held on 15th November, 2011. 
 
 

Chair 
 

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 9.40 pm) 
 

Page 10



 

 

  

SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO: Overview & Scrutiny Committee DATE: 15th November, 2011 
 

CONTACT OFFICER:  Julie Evans, Strategic Director of Resources (01753 875300) 
(For all enquiries)  
  
WARD(S):  All 
   

PART I 
FOR COMMENT AND CONSIDERATION 

 
PROJECT PERFORMANCE AND FINANCIAL REPORTING FOR 2010/11   

 
1. Purpose of Report 
 

This report highlights the Council’s overall performance from delivery of service to financial 
management covering the period up to and including September 2011 against the following 
key areas:   
 

i. Council’s Gold Projects covering the period to 30th September 2011. 
 

ii. The revenue position as at 30th September 2011. 
 

iii. The Treasury Report as at 30th September 2011. 
 
2. Recommendation(s) / Proposed Action 
 

The Overview & Scrutiny Committee is requested to note and comment on the following 
aspects of the report: 
 

i. Project management 
ii. Financial performance – revenue and capital: 

• Note the current projected outturn position on the General Fund of an under 
spend of £189K. 

• Note that the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) reported a forecast surplus of 
£153k. 

• Note the identified areas of risk and emerging issues. 
 

3. Key Priorities – Taking Pride in Slough and Making a Difference to Communities 
 

The budget is the financial plan of the authority and as such underpins the delivery of the 
Council’s key priorities through the financial year.  

 
Budget monitoring throughout the financial year reflects on whether those priorities are being 
met and, if not, the reasons why, so Members can make informed decisions to ensure the 
Council remains within its available resources. 

 
4. Community Strategy Priorities 

 
This report indirectly supports the community strategy priorities.  The maintenance of 
excellent governance within the council to ensure it is efficient, effective and economic in 

AGENDA ITEM 4

Page 11



 

 

  

everything it does is achieved through the improvement of corporate governance and 
democracy and by ensuring good people and management practices are in place. 

 
5. Other Implications 
 

(a) Financial 
 These are contained within the body of the report. 
 
(b) Risk Management 
 

Supporting Information 
 

6. Gold Project Update 
 

The summary below provides CMT with an update on the Council’s Gold Projects as at 30th 
September 2011. Individual project progress reports have been made by Project leads, with 
endorsement from the Project Sponsor, and are provided on pages 3 to 13 of this report.  
 
Please note that the contents of this month’s highlight reports are using the new 
standardised format as approved by the Chief Executive.  This is to ensure that the really 
pertinent points are drawn to CMT’s attention, particularly any recommendations or requests 
that require CMT action to support project delivery. 

 

Monthly Period Summary 
 
§§§§ This report covers eleven Gold Projects in total, of which highlight reports have been 

received for all as at 30th September 2011.  
 
§§§§ All of the Gold Projects with the exception of the Safeguarding Improvement Plan have been 

agreed and authorised by the Project Sponsors. The Safeguarding Improvement Plan is in 
draft format, and so has NOT been included here at this point. 

 
§§§§ The Chalvey Community Hub Regeneration and the Planning for the Future project 

completed at the end of September 2011 and will therefore be removed from the Gold 
Project List following the current report. 

 
§§§§ This month two new projects have been added to the Gold Projects list: (a) Slough Local 

Asset Backed Vehicle (‘LABV’) and (b) Public Health Transition Programme. Highlight 
reports have been included for each. 

 
§§§§ Of the eight gold projects which continue to be active and for which reports are presented, 

six have been assessed to have an overall Green status (although three of these have an 
Amber level for ‘Issues and Risks’); two projects have an overall Amber status; none has 
been assessed as an overall Red status.  

 
§§§§ Under budget one project (‘School Places’) has a Red status; none has an Amber status; 

seven projects maintain a Green status. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 12



 

 

  

Project name Overall status Page 

Britwell Regeneration GREEN 3 

Business Continuity GREEN 4 

Chalvey Community Hub Regeneration GREEN (Completed) n/a 

Customer Focus Programme GREEN 5 

Delivering Personalised Services Programme AMBER  6 

LABV GREEN 7 

Planning for the Future GREEN (Completed) n/a 

Public Health Transition Programme GREEN 9 

Safeguarding Improvement Plan To follow 10 

School Places in Slough AMBER 11 

Thames Valley Transactional Services Project  GREEN 12 
 

 

Britwell Regeneration Project 
SPONSOR 

John Rice 

Wards affected: Britwell & Haymill Project 
MANAGER 

Jeff Owen 

 Timeline Budget Issues & Risks OVERALL 
STATUS 

Date of update 
report 

Current period GREEN GREEN GREEN GREEN 04/10/2011 

Previous month GREEN GREEN GREEN GREEN 01/09/11 

Project start date:                                                            01/03/2011 Anticipated Project end date: 31/03/2018 

Completed Remaining

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
 

Has this highlight report been agreed and authorised by the Project Sponsor?     Yes þ  No (draft) ¨ 

Key activities completed / milestones achieved in this period: 

1. Tenders received from 4 national developers to provide the broad regeneration of Britwell. 
2. Neighbourhood Board considered 4 tenderers proposals and evaluated. 
3
[...]
ompromised.  The process to date 
indicates that the two remaining suppliers understand our requirements and are keen to submit a final 
tender. 
 

Recommendations for CMT: 

 
1. CMT note the progress made to date on the project. 
2. Support and fully endorse the importance of engagement with the retained organisation. 
 

 
7. Financial Reporting 
 
7.1. The Council’s net revenue budget for 2011/12 is £105.4m.   

 
7.2. The Housing Services agreed net operating budget for 2011/12 is a surplus of £87K. 

 
 
8. Projected Outturn Position as at 30th September 2011 
 
8.1. There is currently a forecast under spend for the 2011/12 General Fund at the end of 

period six of £189K. This is a reduction in net expenditure of £172K since the previous 
month. 

 
For the Housing revenue account there is currently forecast surplus of £153k. 

 
8.2. The position is summarised in Table 1, on the following page, and detailed in Appendix 

A. 
 

Page 23



 

 

  

Table 1 - Projected as at 30th September 2011

Directorate

Base Budget
Current Net 

Budget
Actual YTD

Projected 

Outtun

Variance 

Over 

/(Under) 

Spend

A B C = B - A

£'M £'M £'M £'M £'M

Community and Wellbeing 39.139 40.975 13.842 40.994 0.019

Education and Childrens 

Services
27.789 31.407 10.088 31.407 0.000

Customer and Transactional 

Services
5.206 5.380 41.185 5.531 0.151

Resources and Regeneration 33.257 33.666 16.451 33.307 (0.359)

Chief Executive 0.657 0.841 0.795 0.841 0.000

Corporate 0.266 0.266 0.234 0.266 0.000

Total Cost of Services 106.314 112.535 82.596 112.346 (0.189)

% of revenue budget 

over/(under) spent by 

Services

-0.17%

Treasury Management 3.017 3.017 0.000 3.017 0.000

Contingencies, Earmarked 

Reserves and Trading 

Accounts

4.233 (1.988) (3.080) (1.562) 0.000

Early Intervention Grant (7.140) (7.140) (1.812) (7.140) 0.000

Council Tax Freeze Grant (1.187) (1.187) (0.239) (1.187) 0.000

New Homes Bonus Grant (0.130) (0.130) (0.454) (0.454) 0.000

Local Services S
[...]
nce reported last month 

Information Technology 0 No change 

Customer Service Centre 0 No change 

Total ICT and Information 
Technology 

0 No change 

Benefits, Council Tax and 
NNDR 

0 No change 

Transactional Finance 0 No change 

Transactional HR and Payroll 0 No change 

Logistics Team 0 No change 

Strategic Management (82) 
Reduction of forecast variance by £82k as budget identified in 
other cost centres and to be vired. 
 

 151 Total Variance 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 37



 

 

  

 
 
 

Appendix A (Cont.) 
 

Directorate: Chief Executives Directorate Period - 6 September 2011 

 

Main Variances 

Service Area Change 
£’000 

Explanation 

 0 Variance reported last month 

Chief Executive’s Office  0 No change 

Communications 0 No change 

Policy 0 No change 

 0 Total Variance 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Appendix A (Cont.) 
 

Directorate: Resources and Regeneration  Period - 6 September 2011 

 

Main Variances 

Service Area Change 
£’000 

Explanation 

 (257) Variance reported last month 

Management unit  (11) Minor adjustments 

 Finance & Audit (15) Employee costs 

Professional Services  (23) Transformation, in year savings 

Transport and Planning (57) Improved Debt collection 

Strategic Housing (47) Transformation savings realised earlier than budget 

Environment Services  (15) Joint arrangement for Coroners service  

Property Services 46 Void costs on Commercial properties 

 (359) Total Variance 

 

Page 38



$xlyb540t.doc   

SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
REPORT TO:  Overview and Scrutiny Committee   DATE: 15 November 2011 
 
CONTACT OFFICER:  Tracy Luck, Head of Policy and Communications 
(For all enquiries)  (01753) 875518 

  
WARD(S): All 
 

PART I 
FOR COMMENT AND CONSIDERATION 

 
LOCALISM BILL 
 
1 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 The purpose of the report is to provide Members with an update on the progress of 
the Localism Bill, give an overview of the wide ranging provisions contained in the latest 
draft of the Bill, and to summarise key aspects of the Localism Bill and their implications 
for Slough Borough Council. 
 
1.2 It should be noted that in several areas, the practical detail on how the 
Government’s proposals are intended to work is missing or still awaited. This is required 
urgently so that the Council can fully assess the impact of the Government’s proposals 
and plan ahead. 

 

2 Recommendation/Proposed Action 
 

2.1 To note the report and the appendices setting out the implications for the Council of 
the Localism Bill, the actions taken so far, and the lead officers that will be responsible for 
implementing the legislation; and to invite members to give their views to help inform future 
development of the Council’s approach to localism. 
 
3 Community Strategy Priorities 
 
3.1 The SCS sets out the strategic objectives and priorities for the borough for the 
period 2008 – 2028. These are reflected in the Strategic Plan 2009 – 2011and other key 
strategies, policies and plans produced by the Council. It therefore supports and 
contributes to the delivery of the following priorities: 

 
• Celebrating Diversity, Enabling inclusion 

• Adding years to Life and Life to years 

• Being Safe, Feeling Safe 

• A Cleaner, Greener place to live, Work and Play 

• Prosperity for All 
 
3.2 The Localism Bill gives new powers and duties to local authorities and new 
freedoms and rights to local people to run their lives and neighbourhoods in their own way. 
This does not mean that the Council need re-visit its corporate objectives but it will mean 

AGENDA ITEM 6

Page 39



$xlyb540t.doc   

that the Council will have to consider, for example, how it engages with local communities 
and local groups in the future and the impact on service delivery. 
 
4 Other Implications 

 
a) Financial – None arising from this report. A number of the provisions of the 

Localism Bill could have significant financial implications for the Council and for the 
Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS). More detail on
[...]
ce 
• allowing Councils to choose to return to the committee system of governance 

and allowing for referendums for elected mayors in certain authorities 
• abolishing the Standards Board regime and the model code of conduct, and 

introducing local accountability and a criminal offence of deliberate failure to 
declare a personal interest in a matter 

• giving residents the power to instigate local referendums on any local issue and 
the power to veto excessive council tax increases 

• allowing Councils more discretion over business rate relief 
• providing new powers to help save local facilities and services threatened with 

closure, and giving voluntary and community groups the right to challenge local 
authorities over their services. 

7.2 The housing provisions include: 

• abolishing the requirement to have a Home Improvement Pack 

Page 41



$xlyb540t.doc   

• reforming the Housing Revenue Account system 
• providing for a new form of flexible tenure for social housing tenants 
• allowing local authorities to discharge their duties to homeless people by using 

private rented accommodation 
• giving local authorities the power to limit who can apply for social housing within 

their areas 
• abolishing the Tenant Services Authority and provides for a transfer of functions 

to the Homes and Communities Agency 
• amending the way in which a social tenant can make a complaint about their 

landlord 
• improving the ability of social tenants to move to different areas. 

7.3 The planning and regeneration provisions include: 

• abolishing Regional Spatial Strategies 
• abolishing the Infrastructure Planning Commission and return to a position 

where the Secretary of State takes the final decision on major infrastructure 
proposals of national importance 

• amending the Community Infrastructure Levy, which allows Councils to charge 
developers to pay for infrastructure 

• providing for neighbourhood plans, which would be approved if they received 
50% 
[...]
D
 

 

O
V
E
R
V
IE
W
 A
N
D
 S
C
R
U
T
IN
Y
 C
O
M
M
IT
T
E
E
 

 
 C
O
U
N
C
IL
L
O
R
 

 

0
7
/0
6
 

1
2
/0
7
 

1
3
/0
9
 

1
1
/1
0
 

1
5
/1
1
 

0
6
/1
2
 

1
7
/0
1
 

0
2
/0
2
 

0
6
/0
3
 

1
0
/0
4
 

B
a
s
h
a
ra
t 

 
P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

D
a
v
is
 

 
P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

H
a
in
e
s
 

 
P
 

P
 

A
p
 

A
p
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

M
a
n
n
 

 
P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

M
in
a
s
 

 
P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

M
u
n
a
w
a
r 

 
P
 

A
p
 

P
 

P
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

O
’C
o
n
n
o
r 

 
P
 

P
 

A
p
 

P
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

P
le
n
ty
 

 
P
 

 P
* 

P
 

P
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

S
m
it
h
 

 
P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 P
  
 =
 P
re
s
e
n
t 
fo
r 
w
h
o
le
 m

e
e
ti
n
g
 
 

P
* 
 =
 P
re
s
e
n
t 
fo
r 
p
a
rt
 o
f 
m
e
e
ti
n
g
 

A
p
 =
 A
p
o
lo
g
ie
s
 g
iv
e
n
 

 
 

A
b
 =
 A
b
s
e
n
t,
 n
o
 a
p
o
lo
g
ie
s
 g
iv
e
n
 

AGENDA ITEM 9

Page 55



Page 56

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 11th October, 2011
	4 Project Performance and Financial Reporting for 2010/11
	6 Localism Bill
	7 Consideration of reports marked to be noted/for information
	8 Forward Work Programme
	9 Attendance Record



Minutes of the meeting


 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee – Meeting held on Tuesday, 15th November, 
2011. 

 
Present:-  
 

Councillors Basharat (Vice-Chair in the Chair), Davis, Munawar, 
O'Connor, Plenty and Smith (arrived at 6.35pm) 

  

Also present under Rule 30:- Councillors Parmar 

  

Apologies for Absence:- Councillors Haines, M S Mann and Minhas 
 

 
PART I 

 
43. Declarations of Interest  

 
None were received. 
 

44. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 11th October, 2011  
 
The minutes of the last meeting held on 11th October, 2011 were approved as 
a correct record. 
 

45. Member Questions  
 
None were received. 
 

46. Project Performance and Financial Reporting for 2010/11  
 
Emma Foy, Acting Head of Finance, Resources and Regeneration, outlined a 
report detailing the Council’s overall performance from delivery of service to 
financial management, covering the period and up to and including 
September 2011.   
 
Gold Project Update 
 
The Committee noted the progress against the Council’s eleven Gold Projects 
and  the new standardised format.  It was highlighted that the Safeguarding 
Improvement Plan was in draft format, and had therefore not been included in 
the report. The Chalvey Community Hub Regeneration and the Planning for 
the Future projects had been completed at the end of September 2011 and 
would be removed from the Gold Project List. 
 
The Officer highlighted that two new projects had been added; the Slough 
Local Asset Backed Vehicle (‘LABV’) and the Public Health Transition 
Programme.  
 
It was noted that of the eight active gold projects, six had been assessed as 
having an overall Green status (although three of these had an Amber level 
for ‘Issues and Risks’); two projects had an overall Amber status; and none 
had a Red status.  



 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 15.11.11 

 

 
The Officer responded to a number of Member questions regarding School 
Places, and Safeguarding and it was agreed that a more detailed response 
would be obtained from the relevant Director and forwarded to the Committee. 
 
A Member asked whether there would be Member representation on Health 
and Wellbeing Boards and was advised that at least one Member must be 
appointed. The Committee requested that a report detailing the purpose and 
constitution of the Board be submitted to a future meeting of the Committee. 
  
Financial Reporting 
 
The Committee noted that the net revenue budget for 2011/12 was  £105.4m 
and the Housing Services agreed net operating budget for 2011/12 was a 
surplus of £87K.  There was currently a forecast under spend for the General 
Fund of £189K at the end of period six. This was a reduction in net 
expenditure of £172K since the previous month and forecast surplus of £153k. 
For the Housing Revenue Account there was currently a forecast surplus of 
£153k. 
 

The Committee noted the detail of month on month Movement in Variances 
for all Directorates and the position for the HRA.  It was highlighted that the 
2011-12 PPRG process was underway and therefore savings would be 
identified for delivery in the current financial year and were not reflected in the 
report. 
 
The Officer discussed the detail of emerging opportunities relating to each 
Directorate and referred to the Treasury Report as at 30th September 2011. 
 
In the ensuing debate, Members asked  a number of questions of detail 
including the reason for the £153K HRA surplus. The concern was expressed 
that savings should not result in a deterioration in services provided. It was 
agreed that a detailed response to questions would be circulated to the 
Committee where required. 
 
Resolved- That the report be noted and that the subject of Health and 

Wellbeing Boards be considered at a future meeting of the 
Committee. 

 
47. Heart of Slough  

 
Emma Foy, Acting Head of Finance, Resources and Regeneration, outlined a 
report to update the Committee on the Heart of Slough Gold project. 
 
The Committee noted the detail of income and expenditure in the current 
financial year to the 31st October and the progress made to date on each 
area of the project. It was noted that the bus station was now fully operational 
and the central traffic crossroads junction was opened on the 25 October. 
Initial works around the Curve Library project had been progressed, works on 



 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 15.11.11 

 

the Slough Station Forecourt had commenced and work on the TVU Site 
would continue.  
 
Officers would currently review their forecast of expenditure in the financial 
year and a revised forecast would be produced for the next Programme Board 
in December. 
 
In the ensuing debate the Officer responded to a number of questions 
regarding the budget under spend, the TVU site, and the bus station. It was 
agreed that where required, a detailed response would be circulated to the 
Committee.   

 

Resolved- That the report be noted. 
 

48. Localism Bill  
 
Tracy Luck, Head of Policy and Communications, outlined a report to provide 
Members with an update on the progress of the Localism Bill, summarising its 
key aspects and  implications for Slough Borough Council. 
 
The Committee was advised that the practical detail on how the Government’s 
proposals were intended to work were not yet available and required urgently 
so that the Council could fully assess the impact of the Bill and plan ahead. 
 
The Committee noted that the background to the Bill, that it gave new powers 
and duties to local authorities and new freedoms and rights to local people to 
run their lives and neighbourhoods in their own way.  It was anticipated that 
the Bill would be enacted shortly, with a probable implementation date of April 
2012.   Some parts of the Bill would require secondary legislation and 
therefore not become law for at least two years. 
 

The Officer discussed the four areas covered by the Bill’s reforms and the 
actions which underpinned  the key elements of decentralisation. The 
Committee noted the key provisions relating to Councils which included the 
abolition of the Standards Board regime,   giving residents the power to 
instigate local referendums on any local issue and the power to veto 
excessive council tax increases. 

Members asked a number of questions in the ensuing debate including the 
provision for ‘capping’ of Senior Officer salaries. The Officer advised that she 
would confirm the detail of this once the final act was available.  

The Committee requested a future update report when the Bill was finalised. 

 

Resolved- That the information report be noted and that an update be 
submitted to the Committee once the Bill was finalised. 

 
 
 
 
 



 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 15.11.11 

 

49. Consideration of reports marked to be noted/for information  
 

The Committee received two information reports relating to the Equalities Act, 
2010, and the Slough Learning Disability Change Programme,  ‘Nothing 
About Me Without Me’. 
 
A Member questioned how many staff who had a learning disability were 
employed by Slough Borough Council. Tracy Luck, Head of Policy and 
Communications, advised in response that to her knowledge this would be 
recorded as ‘disability’ only and it was up to the staff member whether it was 
disclosed. It was agreed that a response would be forwarded to the 
Committee. 
 

In relation to the Slough Learning Disability Change Programme, a Member 
asked for further information on how the Council was performing in this area 
and suggested that a report be considered at a future meeting. It was agreed 
that the Learning Disability Change Programme would be placed on work 
programme (un-programmed section) for consideration as a future item by the 
Chair. 
 

Resolved- That the reports be noted.  
 

50. Forward Work Programme  
 

The forward work programme was noted and updated as follows: 
 

• Health and Wellbeing Boards-information report including details of 
membership; un-programmed  (JW) 

• Localism Bill-update Spring 2012 (TL) 

• Slough Learning Disability Change Programme ‘Nothing About Me 

Without Me-’(un-programmed) (GT) 

51. Attendance Record  
 
Resolved- That the report be noted. 
 

52. Attendance at Overview and Scrutiny  
 
The Committee was concerned that there were a significant number of 
Member questions that could not be responded to by the Officers present at 
the meeting, particularly relating to the Performance and Financial Reporting 
item. The Chair  requested that Senior Officers attend future meetings so that 
the importance of the Committee be recognised and that full questioning and 
debate could take place. 
 

53. Date of Next Meeting- 6th December 2011  
 
Resolved- That the date of the next meeting be noted. 
 

Chair 
(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 7.32 pm) 


